

02.02.2026
Court No. 02
Item No.86(ML)
(Suvendu)

WPA 11022 of 2025

Maya Chowdhury
-Versus-

State of West Bengal & Others

Mrs. Chama Mookherji
Mr. Anujit Mookherji
Ms. Monisha Chatterjee
Ms. Reshmi Nehar

.....for the petitioner

Mr. Sk. Md. Galib
Mr. Manish Biswas

....for the State

- 1) Affidavit of service filed on behalf of the petitioner is taken on record.
- 2) During course of hearing, Mr. Galib, learned advocate representing State respondents has pointed out that Accountant General (A & E), West Bengal needs to be arrayed as additional respondent since petitioner has prayed for direction to release family pension being unmarried disabled sister of deceased employee of West Bengal Fire and Emergency Services.
- 3) Leave is granted to learned advocate representing the petitioner to amend the cause title in course of this day and add Accountant General (A & E), West Bengal as additional respondent.
- 4) Learned advocate for the petitioner is directed to serve notice upon the additional respondent enclosing copy of the amended writ petition and order passed today by ten days from date and file affidavit of service on the next date.
- 5) List the matter under the same heading in the Combined Monthly List of March, 2026.

(Saugata Bhattacharyya, J.)